internal reporting and the relevant information provided to the chief operating decision-maker in order to assess performance and

allocate resources have been updated to reflect the current organizational structure.

Refining & Marketing (R&M) refines and markets crude and other feedstock. It operates the refineries Schwechat, Burghausen,

and Petrobrazi. In these refineries, crude oil is processed into petroleum products, which are sold to commercial and private

customers. The business segment’s activities also cover supply and marketing of gas in Eastern Europe and the Group’s power

business activities, with one gas-fired power plant.

Exploration & Production (E&P) engages in the business of oil and gas exploration, development, and production, and it focuses

on the core regions Central and Eastern Europe, North Sea, Middle East and Africa, and Asia-Pacific. In addition, E&P is engaged

in gas supply, marketing, trading, and logistics in Western Europe.

Segment reporting information of earlier periods has been adjusted accordingly to comply with IFRS 8.29. The tables below present

the segment reporting information as reported in 2021 and restated after the reorganization:

Intersegmental sales

In EUR mn

  Q1/21  Q2/21  Q3/21  Q4/21  2021

Reported

Chemicals & Materials  193  256  310  351  1,109

Refining & Marketing  522  566  717  976  2,780

Exploration & Production  745  929  1,232  1,923  4,828

Corporate & Other  90  89  90  92  361

Total  1,549  1,838  2,350  3,341  9,079

Restated

Chemicals & Materials  193  256  310  351  1,109

Refining & Marketing  488  528  633  803  2,452

Exploration & Production  664  787  961  1,301  3,713

Corporate & Other  90  89  90  92  361

Total  1,435  1,659  1,995  2,546  7,636

Sales to third parties

In EUR mn

  Q1/21  Q2/21  Q3/21  Q4/21  2021

Reported

Chemicals & Materials  2,317  2,506  2,669  3,017  10,509

Refining & Marketing  3,634  4,346  5,688  9,480  23,148

Exploration & Production  475  410  151  848  1,884

Corporate & Other  3  3  4  4  14

Total  6,429  7,266  8,512  13,348  35,555

Restated

Chemicals & Materials  2,317  2,506  2,669  3,017  10,509

Refining & Marketing  2,482  3,142  3,967  4,504  14,095

Exploration & Production  1,628  1,614  1,872  5,824  10,937

Corporate & Other  3  3  4  4  14

Total  6,429  7,266  8,512  13,348  35,555

OMV Group Report January–September and Q3 2022

October 28, 2022

Page 21/30

Total sales (not consolidated)

In EUR mn

  Q1/21  Q2/21  Q3/21  Q4/21  2021

Reported

Chemicals & Materials  2,509  2,762  2,979  3,368  11,618

Refining & Marketing  4,156  4,912  6,405  10,455  25,928

Exploration & Production  1,220  1,338  1,384  2,770  6,712

Corporate & Other  93  92  94  96  376

Total  7,978  9,104  10,862  16,689  44,634

Restated

Chemicals & Materials  2,509  2,762  2,979  3,368  11,618

Refining & Marketing  2,970  3,670  4,601  5,306  16,547

Exploration & Production  2,292  2,401  2,833  7,125  14,650

Corporate & Other  93  92  94  96  376

Total  7,864  8,925  10,507  15,895  43,191

Operating Result

In EUR mn

  Q1/21  Q2/21  Q3/21  Q4/21  2021

Reported

Chemicals & Materials  465  678  618  67  1,828

Refining & Marketing  400  207  134  182  922

Exploration & Production  349  383  339  1,368  2,439

Corporate & Other  (10)  (20)  (19)  (26)  (74)

Segment total  1,204  1,248  1,071  1,591  5,115

Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  (46)  (10)  7  (2)  (51)

OMV Group Operating Result  1,158  1,238  1,079  1,590  5,065

Restated

Chemicals & Materials  465  678  618  67  1,828

Refining & Marketing  331  219  298  (397)  451

Exploration & Production  418  371  174  1,947  2,910

Corporate & Other  (10)  (20)  (19)  (26)  (74)

Segment total  1,204  1,248  1,071  1,591  5,115

Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  (46)  (10)  7  (2)  (51)

OMV Group Operating Result  1,158  1,238  1,079  1,590  5,065

Assets

In EUR mn

  Mar. 31, 2021  June 30, 2021  Sep. 30, 2021  Dec. 31, 2021

Reported

Chemicals & Materials  5,103  5,170  5,211  5,283

Refining & Marketing  3,787  3,794  3,793  3,989

Exploration & Production  12,533  12,369  12,427  12,217

Corporate & Other  248  243  242  241

Total  21,671  21,576  21,673  21,730

Restated

Chemicals & Materials  5,103  5,170  5,211  5,283

Refining & Marketing  3,694  3,700  3,699  3,894

Exploration & Production  12,626  12,462  12,521  12,312

Corporate & Other  248  243  242  241

Total  21,671  21,576  21,673  21,730

OMV Group Report January–September and Q3 2022

October 28, 2022

Page 22/30

Clean CCS Operating Result

In EUR mn

  Q1/21  Q2/21  Q3/21  Q4/21  2021

Reported

Chemicals & Materials  442  647  623  512  2,224

Refining & Marketing  108  181  361  351  1,001

Exploration & Production  361  498  816  1,163  2,837

Corporate & Other  (7)  (16)  (16)  (22)  (62)

Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  (34)  (10)  7  (2)  (39)

Total  870  1,299  1,790  2,001  5,961

Restated

Chemicals & Materials  442  647  623  512  2,224

Refining & Marketing  78  166  342  358  945

Exploration & Production  390  512  834  1,155  2,892

Corporate & Other  (7)  (16)  (16)  (22)  (62)

Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  (34)  (10)  7  (2)  (39)

Total  870  1,299  1,790  2,001  5,961

OMV Group Report January–September and Q3 2022

October 28, 2022

Page 23/30

Changes in the consolidated Group

Compared with the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2021, the consolidated Group changed as follows:

Changes in consolidated Group

Name of company Registered office Type of change1  Effective date

Chemicals & Materials

Eifanes Beteiligungsverwaltungs GmbH2  Vienna  First consolidation  March 9, 2022

Borouge 4 LLC3  Abu Dhabi  First consolidation  March 11, 2022

RecycleMe Plastics GmbH3,4  Herborn  First consolidation  April 19, 2022